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Privatisation of Generation and distribu-
tion of Electricity

*515. SHRI RAHASBIHARI BARIK:
Will the Minister of POWER be pleased
to state:

(a) whether Government have a prop-
osal to privatise the generation and dis-
tribution of electricity;

(b) if so, the response of the private
sector thereto;

{c) the states where these have been
privatised so far; and

(d) the policy of the Government
thereon?

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI R.
KUMARAMANGALAM):(a) to (d) The
existing policy of the Government per-
mits private sector participation in the
gneration and distribution of electricity.
The response of the private generating
companies has been quite encouraging
with projects having been/being set up in
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different parts of the country. A number
of states have proposed to set up generat-
ing companies in the private sector. The
Central Electricity Authority has ap-
proved private generating power projects
in the states of Himachal Pradesh, Uttar
Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan,
Gujarat, Maharashtra, Andhra Pradesh,
Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, Orissa, West
Bengal and Bihar.

Distribution of Electricity is the re-
sponsibility of the State Government and
the private distribution companies oper-
ate in the states as licensees. The existing
private licensee companies are operating
in certain specified areas in the states of
Maharashtra, Gujarat, West Bengal and
Uttar Pradesh. Government of India is in
favour of greater private participation in
distribution so as to induct more resour-
ces into the Sector and improve the
services to the consumers.

1984 Convention against torture and In-
human punishment

*516. PROF. A. LAKSHMI SAGAR:
SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that sometime in
December 1994, the National Human
Rights Commission had suggested Gov-
emment to accept the 1984 convention
against torture and other inhuman and
degrading treatment of punishment;

(b) if so, considering the fact that
torture leading to deaths in judicial cus-
tody by investigating authorities has been
on the increase, Government have consi-
dered the question of ratifying the inter-
national convention against torture with a
view to bring about reforms in the
system;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if answer to (b) is in negative,
whether Government propose to consider
the matter?
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THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI L.K. ADVANI): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) and (c) Government signed on 14th
October, 1997 the UN Convention
against Torture and other Cruel, Inhu-
man or Degrading Treatment or Punish-
ment. The question of ratifying the Con-
vention is engaging the attention of the
Government.

(d) In view of the reply given 10 (b) &
(c) above, does not arise.
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